DOCKETE	D
Docket Number:	07-AFC-06C
Project Title:	Carlsbad Energy Center - Compliance
TN #:	205630
Document Title:	Notice of Decision
Description:	Along with California Department Fish and Wildlife Filing Fee Cash Receipt
Filer:	Patty Paul
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/4/2015 1:34:02 PM
Docketed Date:	8/4/2015

Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission

To: ___Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222

1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 98512-3044

X California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 Clearinghouse No:



From: California Energy Commission

1516 9th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and

California Code of Regulations, Title 20, Section 1768

Project Title: AMENDED CARLSBAD ENERGY CENTER PROJECT (ACECP)

Energy Commission Docket Number: 07-AFC-06C

Energy Commission Contact Person: Mike Monasmith Telephone: (916) 654-4894

<u>Project Location</u>: 4600 Carlsbad Boulevard, Carlsbad, CA -- 30 acres on the northeastern corner of the 95-acre Encina Power Station (EPS), west of Interstate 5, in the city of Carlsbad, California.

County: San Diego

Project Description: The ACECP will encompass four stages over approximately 5 years: Phase I involves site preparation and demolition of the existing EPS eastern fuel oil storage tank farm (will become 30-acre power plant footprint, east of the North Coast Corridor Railroad tracks); Phase II will be the construction and commissioning of the new, 632-MW power plant comprised of six simple-cycle General Electric LMS100 natural gas-fired, simple-cycle combustion turbines that will interconnect with San Diego Gas & Electric's existing 138-kV and (expanded) 230-kV onsite switchyard facilities; Phase III will be the decommissioning of the existing EPS facility and related infrastructure extensions (including all Once-Through Cooling facilities); and, Phase IV demolition of all above-ground EPS facilities west of the railroad tracks, including the 400 ft. EPS exhaust stack, for the joint non-power redevelopment by the project owner and the city of Carlsbad. A detailed project description is available on the Energy Commission web site: http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/carlsbad/.

On July 30, 2015, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to its regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code. The docket file containing the final Commission Decision is available at: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=07-AFC-06C and also:

California Energy Commission

STEP Division 1516 9th Street

Sacramento, California 95814

1.

August 3, 2015

Date

Mike Monasmith Senior Project Manager

Dates received for filing

OPR:

Signature

AUG 0 3 2015
STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Resources:

RECEIVED

AUG 0 3 2015

HABITAT CONSERVATION PLANNING BRANCH

CALIFORNIA WELLS

State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISHAND WILDLIFE 2015 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT#	
59-2015-139	

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	20150		RING HOUSE # (If applicable)	
LEADAGENCY				DATE
California Energy Commission				08/03/2015
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			-	DOCUMENT NUMBER
OPR				300000000000000000000000000000000000000
PROJECT TITLE				
Amended Carlsbad Energy Center Project (ACECP)				
PROJECTAPPLICANTNAME				PHONE NUMBER
Mike Monasmith				(916) 654-4894
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STAT	E	ZIP CODE
1516 9th Street	Sacramento	CA		95814
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):		- 1		1
☐ Local Public Agency ☐ School District	Other Special District	State A	Agency	Private Entity
 ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP) 	Control Board only)	\$3,069.75 \$2,210.00 \$850.00 \$1,043.75		0.00 0.00 0.00 1,043.75
County Administrative Fee Project that is exempt from fees		\$50.00	\$	0.00
Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
Other			\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:				
Cash Credit Check Other		OTAL RECEIVED	\$	1,043.75
X SIGNATURE	Charissa Mar		den	t Asst